JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS — 2007 SESSION
NATURAL RESOURCES SUBCOMMITTEE

April 26, 2007
8:30 a.m.

Members Present:

Members Excused:

Staff Present:

Measures or Issues Heard:

MEETING INDEX

Sen. Devlin, Chair
Sen. Avakian
Sen. Nelson

Hearing Room H-174
Tapes: 103A

Rep. Dingfelder, Vice-Chair

Rep. Nolan
Rep. Garrard

Rep. Clem
Rep. Burley

Paul Siebert, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Patti O’Rielly, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office

and Work Session
SB 107, Relating to Emission Fees for Major Sources — Work Session

HB 2626, Relating to Recycling of Electronic Devices — Public Hearing

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter Speaker Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 103A
003 Chair Devlin Calls the hearing to order at 8:40 AM
Opens Public Hearing on HB 2626, Relating to Recycling
of Electronic Devices
008 Paul Siebert, Analyst, Enters HB 2626, Relating to Recycling of Electronic Devices
Legislative Fiscal Office (Exhibit #1)
Submits Fiscal Analysis of Proposed Legislation and Staff
Measure Summary regarding HB 2626 (Exhibit #2)
Enters written testimony of Randy Tucker (Exhibit #3)
Enters Witness Registration Sheet (Exhibit #4)
011 Chair Devlin
012 Jackie Dingfelder, Gives testimony
Representative, House
District 45
067 Chair Devlin
068 Ben Cannon,
Representative, House
District 46
091 Chair Devlin
092 Frank Morse, Senator,
Senate District 8
107 Chair Devlin
108 Sen. Nelson
110 Chair Devlin
112 Sen. Nelson
114 Mr. Siebert
117 Chair Devlin
121 Tom Gallagher,

Electronic Manufacturers



129
133

142

158
161

186
188

212
217

222
223
225
234
241
247

264
271
282

286

289

299
300

307

314

319
320

Coalition

Chair Devlin

Holly Sears,
Governmental Affairs
Director, Oregon Refuse

and Recycling
Association

Gary Penning, Strategic

Manager of Planning and
Communications, Rogue
Disposal

Chair Devlin

Mike Dewey,
Representing Waste
Management

Chair Devlin

Marcy Eastham, NW
Regional Government
Affairs, Hewlett-Packard

Chair Devlin

Bob Danko, Legislative
Liaison, Department of
Environmental Quality

Rep. Garrard
Chair Devlin
Rep. Garrard
Mr. Danko

Chair Devlin

Lorraine Cruitt, Executive
Director, Next Step
Recycling

Chair Devlin

Jeremiah Bauman

Chair Devlin

Rep. Garrard

Chair Devlin

Rep. Nolan
Chair Devlin

Paul Siebert, Analyst,
Legislative Fiscal Office

Chair Devlin
Vice-Chair Dingfelder
Chair Devlin

Enters written testimony of Marcy Eastham (Exhibit #5)

Closes Public Hearing on HB 2626
Opens Work Session on HB 2626

Moves HB 2626 to the Full Committee with a Do Pass
recommendation

VOTE6-0-2
Exc: Reps. Clem and Burley
Hearing no objections, declares the motion CARRIED

Stand at ease
Closes Work Session on HB 2626

Opens Work Session on SB 107, Relating to Emission
Fees for Major Sources

Submits Fiscal Analysis of Proposed Legislation and Proposed
Amendments regarding SB 107 (Exhibit #6)

Moves approval of -1 amendments to SB 107
VOTE5-0-3
Exc: Sen. Avakian, and Reps. Burley and Clem



327
328
330

332

337
339
345
346

Additional Exhibit:

Vice-Chair Dingfelder
Chair Devlin
Vice-Chair Dingfelder

Chair Devlin

Sen. Nelson
Chair Devlin
Rep. Garrard
Chair Devlin

Hearing no objections, declares the motion CARRIED

Moves SB 107, as Amended, to the Full Committee with a
Do Pass recommendation

VOTE6-0-2
Exc: Reps. Clem and Burley
Hearing no objections, declares the motion CARRIED

Closes the Work Session on SB 107
Adjourns the hearing at 9:10 AM

Exhibit #7 — Written testimony of Representative Scott Bruun on HB 2626



