JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS – 2007 SESSION NATURAL RESOURCES SUBCOMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

April 26, 2007 8:30 a.m.		Hearing Room H-174 Tapes: 103A
Members Present:	Sen. Devlin, Chair Sen. Avakian Sen. Nelson	Rep. Dingfelder, Vice-Chair Rep. Nolan Rep. Garrard
Members Excused:		Rep. Clem Rep. Burley
Staff Present:	Paul Siebert, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office Patti O'Rielly, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office	
Measures or Issues Heard:	HB 2626, Relating to Recycling of Electronic Devices – Public Hearing and Work Session SB 107, Relating to Emission Fees for Major Sources – Work Session	

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter	Speaker	Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 103A		
003	Chair Devlin	Calls the hearing to order at 8:40 AM
		Opens Public Hearing on HB 2626, Relating to Recycling of Electronic Devices
008	Paul Siebert, Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office	Enters HB 2626, Relating to Recycling of Electronic Devices (Exhibit #1)
		Submits Fiscal Analysis of Proposed Legislation and Staff Measure Summary regarding HB 2626 (Exhibit #2)
		Enters written testimony of Randy Tucker (Exhibit #3)
		Enters Witness Registration Sheet (Exhibit #4)
011	Chair Devlin	
012	Jackie Dingfelder, Representative, House District 45	Gives testimony
067	Chair Devlin	
068	Ben Cannon, Representative, House District 46	
091	Chair Devlin	
092	Frank Morse, Senator, Senate District 8	
107	Chair Devlin	
108	Sen. Nelson	
110	Chair Devlin	
112	Sen. Nelson	
114	Mr. Siebert	
117	Chair Devlin	
121	Tom Gallagher, Electronic Manufacturers	

	Coalition	
129	Chair Devlin	
133	Holly Sears, Governmental Affairs Director, Oregon Refuse and Recycling Association	
142	Gary Penning, Strategic Manager of Planning and Communications, Rogue Disposal	
158	Chair Devlin	
161	Mike Dewey, Representing Waste Management	
186	Chair Devlin	
188	Marcy Eastham, NW Regional Government Affairs, Hewlett-Packard	Enters written testimony of Marcy Eastham (Exhibit #5)
212	Chair Devlin	
217	Bob Danko, Legislative Liaison, Department of Environmental Quality	
222	Rep. Garrard	
223	Chair Devlin	
225	Rep. Garrard	
234	Mr. Danko	
241	Chair Devlin	
247	Lorraine Cruitt, Executive Director, Next Step Recycling	
264	Chair Devlin	
271	Jeremiah Bauman	
282	Chair Devlin	Closes Public Hearing on HB 2626 Opens Work Session on HB 2626
286	Rep. Garrard	Moves HB 2626 to the Full Committee with a Do Pass recommendation
289	Chair Devlin	VOTE 6 – 0 – 2 Exc: Reps. Clem and Burley Hearing no objections, declares the motion CARRIED
299	Rep. Nolan	
300	Chair Devlin	Stand at ease
		Closes Work Session on HB 2626
		Opens Work Session on SB 107, Relating to Emission Fees for Major Sources
307	Paul Siebert, Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office	Submits Fiscal Analysis of Proposed Legislation and Proposed Amendments regarding SB 107 (Exhibit #6)
314	Chair Devlin	
319	Vice-Chair Dingfelder	Moves approval of -1 amendments to SB 107
320	Chair Devlin	VOTE 5 – 0 – 3
		Exc: Sen. Avakian, and Reps. Burley and Clem

		Hearing no objections, declares the motion CARRIED
327	Vice-Chair Dingfelder	
328	Chair Devlin	
330	Vice-Chair Dingfelder	Moves SB 107, as Amended, to the Full Committee with a Do Pass recommendation
332	Chair Devlin	VOTE 6 – 0 – 2
		Exc: Reps. Clem and Burley
		Hearing no objections, declares the motion CARRIED
337	Sen. Nelson	
339	Chair Devlin	
345	Rep. Garrard	
346	Chair Devlin	Closes the Work Session on SB 107 Adjourns the hearing at 9:10 AM

Additional Exhibit:

Exhibit #7 – Written testimony of Representative Scott Bruun on HB 2626